Between Umaria and
Khalesar

7.5 7.73 0:52:30

Bridge
7

Between Umaria and
Khalesar

7.7 1.43 0:57:00

Bridge
8

Between Umaria and
Lalpur

8.5 6.17 0:57:30

Bridge
9

Between Umaria and
Lalpur

8.8 10.32 0:59:00

Bridge
10

Between Umaria and
Ghaghari ara>

10.3 5.03 1:07:00

Bridge
11

Between Bhangha and
Loharganj

13.4 3.21 1:32:00

5 Conclusions

The following conclusions are derived from the foregoing study:

• The above Table 1 gives that all the 9 villages are receiving flood with a minimum
depth of 4.955 m.

• The village named Khalesar was receiving maximum water depth of 14.195 m.
• In this study, three types of DEMs were used and the results show that high

resolution DEM gave the maximum area of inundation with an area of 4.383 km2.
• The sensitivity analysis of dam breach parameters shows not much variation in the

WSE and velocities. At a distance of 0.4 km downstream of the dam site shows
that, as the dam breach bottom width values are increasing the WSE and velocity
values are increasing.

166 S. K. Sasanapuri et al.

Fig. 7 Inundation boundaries for different DEM resolutions

Two Dimensional Flood Inundation Mapping Under Overtopping … 167

Table 3 Dam break sensitivity analysis 1 (± 25%)

Location Distance
from dam
(km)

Break without
adjustment

Adjusted breach width

Decrease 25% Increase 25%

WSE
(m)

Velocity
(m/s)

WSE
(m)

Velocity
(m/s)

WSE
(m)

Velocity
(m/s)

Mahori 0.4 469.63 2.67 469.55 2.53 469.70 2.78

Railway bridge b/w
Umaria and khalesar

7 458.92 8.49 458.82 8.37 458.82 8.41

Bridhe b/w Umaria
and Lalpur

8.5 453.43 5.66 453.29 5.54 453.27 5.54

Loharganj 13.5 437.61 1.97 437.58 1.93 437.58 1.93

Adjusted breach side slopes Adjusted breach formation time

Decrease 25% Increase 25% Decrease 25% Increase 25%

WSE (m) Velocity
(m/s)

WSE (m) Velocity
(m/s)

WSE (m) Velocity
(m/s)

WSE (m) Velocity
(m/s)

469.57 2.57 469.69 2.77 469.72 2.82 469.57 2.56

458.82 8.37 458.80 8.39 458.82 8.42 458.82 8.36

453.29 5.56 453.25 5.58 453.27 5.60 453.28 5.52

437.58 1.93 437.58 1.93 437.58 1.93 437.58 1.93

Table 4 Dam break sensitivity analysis 2 and 3 (+50% & 75%)

Location Distance
from dam
(km)

Break without
adjustment

Adjusted breach width

Increase 50% Increase 75%

WSE
(m)

Velocity
(m/s)

WSE
(m)

Velocity
(m/s)

WSE
(m)

Velocity
(m/s)

Mahori 0.4 469.63 2.67 469.76 2.89 469.81 2.99

Railway bridge b/w
Umaria and khalesar

7 458.92 8.49 458.82 8.44 458.83 8.47

Bridhe b/w Umaria
and Lalpur

8.5 453.43 5.66 453.27 5.58 453.28 5.62

Loharganj 13.5 437.61 1.97 437.58 1.93 437.59 1.93

Adjusted breach side slopes Adjusted breach formation time

Increase 50% Increase 75% Increase 50% Increase 75%

WSE (m) Velocity
(m/s)

WSE (m) Velocity
(m/s)

WSE (m) Velocity
(m/s)

WSE (m) Velocity
(m/s)

469.75 2.88 469.81 2.98 469.53 2.49 469.49 2.43

458.80 8.41 458.79 8.42 458.83 8.38 458.85 8.38

453.24 5.53 453.23 5.59 453.30 5.59 453.33 5.59

437.58 1.93 437.58 1.93 437.58 1.94 437.58 1.94

168 S. K. Sasanapuri et al.

Acknowledgements The authors would like to acknowledge Madhya Pradesh Water Resources
Department and National Institute of Hydrology for providing the Umrar Dam, Umrar Reservoir,
and DGPS surveyed data.

References

1. Kumar S, Jaswal A, Pandey A, Sharma N (2017) Literature review of dam break studies and
inundation mapping using hydraulic models and GIS. Int Res J Sci Technol 4(5):55–61

2. Aravind V, Muthiah P, Rai NN (2017) Performance analysis of three dam failure analysis
modules. In: Third national dam safety conference at IIT Roorkee

3. Balogun O, Ganiyu H (2016) Study and analysis of ASA river hypothetical dam break using